LONG SLENDER CYLINDERS IN AXIAL

AND NEAR-AXIAL FLOW.

Thesis by:

Willem Arthur Dekkers

Submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy
in the Department of Mechanical Engineering

The University of Adelaide

June 2005



i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

LIST OF COMMONLY USED SYMBOLS

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.1

INTRODUCTION

Aims of the Research Program

LITERATURE REVIEW

Turbulent Boundary Layers

Boundary Layers on Cylinders Aligned with the Flow.

Boundary Layers on Cylinders at Angles of Yaw.
Vortex Shedding from Cylinders Normal to the Flow.
Vortex Shedding from Cylinders at Angles of Yaw.

Literature Review: Key Conclusions.

FACILITIES AND PROCEDURES
Low Speed Wind Tunnel

3.1.1 Variable-width test section
3.1.2 Free-stream velocity

3.1.3 Streamwise velocity variation

page

vii

viil

X

10

12

19

25

27

40

46

49

49

51

52

54



3.2

33

34

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

1

3.1.4 Test-cylinder arrangement
Flow Visualisation in Air

Hot Wire Anemometry

3.3.1 Probe design

3.3.2 Calibration

3.3.3 Digital data acquisition
Recirculating Water Tunnel
3.4.1 Free stream velocity
3.4.2 Test cylinder arrangement

Hydrogen-bubble Flow Visualisation

EXPERIMENTAL INVESTIGATION OF THE
BOUNDARY LAYER PROPERTIES

The Long Slender Cylinder in Axial Flow

4.1.1 Mean properties of the axisymmetric boundary layer
4.1.2 Fluctuating properties of the axisymmetric

boundary layer

The Long Slender Cylinder in Near-axial Flow

4.2.1 Mean properties of the yawed-cylinder boundary layer
4.2.2 Asymmetry of the boundary layer due to cylinder yaw

Summary of Results

page

56

58

60

62

64

66

67

69

70

71

75

76

79

94

103

104

108

117



5.1

5.2

5.3

54

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.1

7.2

1.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

111

EXPERIMENTAL INVESTIGATION OF THE
VORTEX SHEDDING FREQUENCY

The Measurement of the Vortex-shedding Frequency
The Regime of Regular Vortex Shedding

The Frequency of Vortex Shedding

Summary of Results

FLOW VISUALISATION OF THE VORTEX WAKE
Visualisation of the Vortex Wake in Air

Visualisation of the Vortex Wake in Water

Inclination of the Vortex Lines

The Effect of the Axial Velocity Component

Summary of Results

page

119

120

128

133

144

145

146

149

151

159

169

EXPERIMENTAL INVESTIGATION OF FLOW MECHANISMS

IN THE AXISYMMETRIC BOUNDARY LAYER
Visualisation of Low-speed Spots

Conditional Sampling of the Fluctuating Velocity
Ensemble Averages of the Low-speed Spots
Detection of Fronts of Low-speed Fluid
Correlation of Cross-flows with Low-speed Fronts

Summary of Results

171

172

178

182

188

203

223



v

8. RESEARCH FINDINGS
8.1  Mean-velocity Distribution in Axisymmetric
Boundary Layers
8.2  Vortex Shedding Behaviour
8.2.1 Vortex-shedding frequencies
8.2.2 Vortex-shedding angles
8.3  Turbulence Mechanisms
8.4  Subjects for Further Investigation
REFERENCES
APPENDIX

Publications Resulting from this Research

page

225

227

229

230

233

234

238

240

265



\'

ABSTRACT

An experimental investigation of axial and near-axial flow over long slender
cylinders, which involved both flow visualisation and hot-wire anemometry, is detailed.
The investigation of this type of flow was instigated by the current interest in towed
underwater sonar arrays. The need to discriminate between background noise of
mechanical origin and the flow-induced noise generated on a moving underwater sound-
recording device has produced a requirement for a greater understanding of the larger
scale, lower frequency, turbulent flow processes in the wake and the boundary layer of
a cylinder in both axial and near-axial flow. Of particular interest are any regular

periodic fluid-dynamic processes.

Thick axisymmetric boundary layers with the ratio of outer-layer length scale
(the boundary-layer thickness 6) to cylinder radius a in the range 31 < d4/a < 38 and
the corresponding ratio of cylinder radius to the inner-layer length scale (the viscous
length »/U)) in the range 22 < aU,/» = a* < 41 have been investigated. In accord
with previous experimental results their mean-flow and turbulence properties are found
to be strongly influenced by transverse curvature and to diverge significantly from
those of flat-plate boundary layers. A characteristic feature of such thick axisymmetric
layers is the occurrence of "spots" of low-speed fluid which are attributed to
displacement of inner-layer fluid by large-scale turbulent cross-flows. A front of low-
speed fluid which propagates radially across the boundary layer is identified as the
primary large-scale, low-frequency, coherent structure within the boundary layer

turbulence. A flow mechanism that describes the process by which these fronts are



vi
formed from low-speed spots is formulated on the basis of the experimental evidence

obtained.

The stripping of low-speed fluid from the cylinder surface by large-scale cross-
flows within the turbulent boundary layer is seen as an additional vorticity- and

turbulence-generating mechanism, which cannot occur in a flat-plate layer.

When the cylinder is yawed to the free-stream, an attached boundary layer
persists over a small range of yaw angle, before flow separation occurs. In this range
the boundary layer becomes extremely asymmetric, even at yaw angles less than 1°.
The asymmetry and mean-flow properties of such layers have been investigated for yaw

angles of 0.25° and 0.5° at several Reynolds numbers in the range 300 < Re, < 600.

At somewhat larger yaw angles, a new regime of regular vortex-shedding in
near-axial flow has been identified. From the experimental results, an empirical relation
for the vortex-shedding frequency (in terms of yaw angle, vortex-shedding angle, and a
Reynolds number based on the component of free-stream velocity normal to the vortex
axes) has been derived as an extension of the Roshko formula for the frequency of

vortex shedding from cylinders with their axes normal to the flow.

The results presented advance the current understanding of the fundamental fluid
mechanics of cylinders in axial and near-axial flow, and thereby have the potential to
contribute to the advancement of the signal-processing techniques applied to towed

underwater sonar arrays.



vii

STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY

This work contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any
other degree or diploma in any university or other tertiary institution and, to the best of
my knowledge and belief, contains no material previously published or written by

another person, except where due reference has been made in the text.

[ give consent to this copy of my thesis, when deposited in the University

Library, being available for loan and photocopying.



viil

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The work leading to this Thesis was undertaken in the Department of
Mechanical Engineering of the University of Adelaide, South Australia, under the

supervision of Dr.M.K.Bull.

I wish to thank Dr.M.K.Bull and Professor R.E.Luxton for their assistance in
the completion of this research project, and both the Australian Research Council, and

the Defence Science and Technology Organisation for their financial support.



Re,
Rey

Re,

ix

LIST OF COMMONLY USED SYMBOLS

cylinder radius

non-dimensional radius, = aU_ /v
cylinder diameter

vortex shedding frequency

radial co-ordinate , = a + y
cylinder length

longitudinal velocity fluctuation
rms value of the u fluctuations
ensemble average of u fluctuations
radial velocity fluctuation

rms value of the v fluctuations
ensemble average of v fluctuations
streamwise coordinate

radial coordinate measured from cylinder surface
non-dimensional y, = yU, /v
frequency parameter fd*/v
flatness factor (kurtosis)

boundary layer shape factor
ensemble size (of an ensemble average)
Reynolds Number U, x/v
Reynolds Number U,d/v

Reynolds Number U,a/v



Re,

X

Reynolds Number U, sin@ d/v

skewness factor

Strouhal Number fd/U,

Strouhal Number fd/U, sinf

free-stream velocity

mean velocity in boundary layer U(y)

= U/U,

friction velocity = (r,/0)"”

shedding angle, between cylinder axis and vortex axis
yaw angle between cylinder axis and flow direction
boundary layer thickness (=y where U/U,= 0.99)
boundary layer displacement thickness

boundary layer displacement area

boundary layer momentum thickness

boundary layer momentum defect area

absolute viscosity of fluid

density of fluid

kinematic viscosity of fluid

wall shear stress = pU 2

angular coordinate (azimuth)



	TITLE PAGE: LONG SLENDER CYLINDERS IN AXIAL AND NEAR-AXIAL FLOW
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	LIST OF COMMONLY USED SYMBOLS


