LONG SLENDER CYLINDERS IN AXIAL AND NEAR-AXIAL FLOW.

Thesis by:

Willem Arthur Dekkers

Submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in the Department of Mechanical Engineering

The University of Adelaide

June 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

i

		page			
TABL	E OF CONTENTS	i			
ABST	RACT	v			
STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY					
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS					
LIST	OF COMMONLY USED SYMBOLS	ix			
1.	INTRODUCTION	1			
1.1	Aims of the Research Program	8			
2.	LITERATURE REVIEW	10			
2.1	Turbulent Boundary Layers	12			
2.2	Boundary Layers on Cylinders Aligned with the Flow.	19			
2.3	Boundary Layers on Cylinders at Angles of Yaw.	25			
2.4	Vortex Shedding from Cylinders Normal to the Flow.	27			
2.5	Vortex Shedding from Cylinders at Angles of Yaw.	40			
2.6	Literature Review: Key Conclusions.	46			
3.	FACILITIES AND PROCEDURES	49			
3.1	Low Speed Wind Tunnel	49			
	3.1.1 Variable-width test section	51			
	3.1.2 Free-stream velocity	52			
	3.1.3 Streamwise velocity variation	54			

	3.1.4 Test-cylinder arrangement	56
3.2	Flow Visualisation in Air	58
3.3	Hot Wire Anemometry	60
	3.3.1 Probe design	62
	3.3.2 Calibration	64
	3.3.3 Digital data acquisition	66
3.4	Recirculating Water Tunnel	67
	3.4.1 Free stream velocity	69
	3.4.2 Test cylinder arrangement	70
3.5	Hydrogen-bubble Flow Visualisation	71

4.	EXPERIMENTAL INVESTIGATION OF THE						
	BOUNDARY LAYER PROPERTIES	75					
4.1	The Long Slender Cylinder in Axial Flow	76					
	4.1.1 Mean properties of the axisymmetric boundary layer	79					
	4.1.2 Fluctuating properties of the axisymmetric						
	boundary layer	94					
4.2	The Long Slender Cylinder in Near-axial Flow	103					
	4.2.1 Mean properties of the yawed-cylinder boundary layer	104					
	4.2.2 Asymmetry of the boundary layer due to cylinder yaw	108					
4.3	Summary of Results	117					

page

		page
5.	EXPERIMENTAL INVESTIGATION OF THE	
	VORTEX SHEDDING FREQUENCY	119
5.1	The Measurement of the Vortex-shedding Frequency	120
5.2	The Regime of Regular Vortex Shedding	128
5.3	The Frequency of Vortex Shedding	133
5.4	Summary of Results	144
6.	FLOW VISUALISATION OF THE VORTEX WAKE	145
6.1	Visualisation of the Vortex Wake in Air	146
6.2	Visualisation of the Vortex Wake in Water	149
6.3	Inclination of the Vortex Lines	151
6.4	The Effect of the Axial Velocity Component	159
6.5	Summary of Results	169
7.	EXPERIMENTAL INVESTIGATION OF FLOW MECHANI	SMS
	IN THE AXISYMMETRIC BOUNDARY LAYER	171
7.1	Visualisation of Low-speed Spots	172
7.2	Conditional Sampling of the Fluctuating Velocity	178
7.3	Ensemble Averages of the Low-speed Spots	182
7.4	Detection of Fronts of Low-speed Fluid	188
7.5	Correlation of Cross-flows with Low-speed Fronts	203
7.6	Summary of Results	223

		page		
8.	RESEARCH FINDINGS	225		
8.1	Mean-velocity Distribution in Axisymmetric			
	Boundary Layers	227		
8.2	Vortex Shedding Behaviour	229		
	8.2.1 Vortex-shedding frequencies	230		
	8.2.2 Vortex-shedding angles	233		
8.3	Turbulence Mechanisms	234		
8.4	Subjects for Further Investigation	238		
REFERENCES				
APPENDIX				

Publications	Resulting	from	this	Research	265

ABSTRACT

An experimental investigation of axial and near-axial flow over long slender cylinders, which involved both flow visualisation and hot-wire anemometry, is detailed. The investigation of this type of flow was instigated by the current interest in towed underwater sonar arrays. The need to discriminate between background noise of mechanical origin and the flow-induced noise generated on a moving underwater soundrecording device has produced a requirement for a greater understanding of the larger scale, lower frequency, turbulent flow processes in the wake and the boundary layer of a cylinder in both axial and near-axial flow. Of particular interest are any regular periodic fluid-dynamic processes.

Thick axisymmetric boundary layers with the ratio of outer-layer length scale (the boundary-layer thickness δ) to cylinder radius *a* in the range $31 \leq \delta/a \leq 38$ and the corresponding ratio of cylinder radius to the inner-layer length scale (the viscous length ν/U_r) in the range $22 \leq aU_r/\nu = a^+ \leq 41$ have been investigated. In accord with previous experimental results their mean-flow and turbulence properties are found to be strongly influenced by transverse curvature and to diverge significantly from those of flat-plate boundary layers. A characteristic feature of such thick axisymmetric layers is the occurrence of "spots" of low-speed fluid which are attributed to displacement of inner-layer fluid by large-scale turbulent cross-flows. A front of low-speed fluid which propagates radially across the boundary layer is identified as the primary large-scale, low-frequency, coherent structure within the boundary layer turbulence. A flow mechanism that describes the process by which these fronts are

formed from low-speed spots is formulated on the basis of the experimental evidence obtained.

The stripping of low-speed fluid from the cylinder surface by large-scale crossflows within the turbulent boundary layer is seen as an additional vorticity- and turbulence-generating mechanism, which cannot occur in a flat-plate layer.

When the cylinder is yawed to the free-stream, an attached boundary layer persists over a small range of yaw angle, before flow separation occurs. In this range the boundary layer becomes extremely asymmetric, even at yaw angles less than 1°. The asymmetry and mean-flow properties of such layers have been investigated for yaw angles of 0.25° and 0.5° at several Reynolds numbers in the range $300 \le \text{Re}_a \le 600$.

At somewhat larger yaw angles, a new regime of regular vortex-shedding in near-axial flow has been identified. From the experimental results, an empirical relation for the vortex-shedding frequency (in terms of yaw angle, vortex-shedding angle, and a Reynolds number based on the component of free-stream velocity normal to the vortex axes) has been derived as an extension of the Roshko formula for the frequency of vortex shedding from cylinders with their axes normal to the flow.

The results presented advance the current understanding of the fundamental fluid mechanics of cylinders in axial and near-axial flow, and thereby have the potential to contribute to the advancement of the signal-processing techniques applied to towed underwater sonar arrays.

STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY

This work contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma in any university or other tertiary institution and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, contains no material previously published or written by another person, except where due reference has been made in the text.

I give consent to this copy of my thesis, when deposited in the University Library, being available for loan and photocopying.

Signed:..... Date:....

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

viii

The work leading to this Thesis was undertaken in the Department of Mechanical Engineering of the University of Adelaide, South Australia, under the supervision of Dr.M.K.Bull.

I wish to thank Dr.M.K.Bull and Professor R.E.Luxton for their assistance in the completion of this research project, and both the Australian Research Council, and the Defence Science and Technology Organisation for their financial support.

LIST OF COMMONLY USED SYMBOLS

а	cylinder radius					
a+	non-dimensional radius, = aU_{τ}/ν					
d	cylinder diameter					
f	vortex shedding frequency					
r	radial co-ordinate , $= a + y$					
1	cylinder length					
u	longitudinal velocity fluctuation					
u'	rms value of the u fluctuations					
⟨u⟩	ensemble average of u fluctuations					
v	radial velocity fluctuation					
v'	rms value of the v fluctuations					
$\langle v \rangle$	ensemble average of v fluctuations					
x	streamwise coordinate					
у	radial coordinate measured from cylinder surface					
y^+	non-dimensional y, = yU_{τ}/ν					
F	frequency parameter	fd^2/ν				
F	flatness factor (kurtosis)					
Н	boundary layer shape factor					
Ν	ensemble size (of an ensemble average)					
Re _x	Reynolds Number	$U_1 x/\nu$				
Re _d	Reynolds Number	$U_1 d/\nu$				
Re _a	Reynolds Number	$U_1 a/\nu$				

Re _n	Reynolds Number	$U_1 \sin\beta d/\nu$				
S	skewness factor					
St	Strouhal Number	fd/U ₁				
St _n	Strouhal Number	$fd/U_1 \sin\beta$				
U ₁	free-stream velocity					
U	mean velocity in boundary layer U(y)					
U+	$= U/U_{\tau}$					
U_{τ}	friction velocity = $(\tau_w/\rho)^{\frac{1}{2}}$					
α	shedding angle, between cylinder axis and vortex axis					
β	yaw angle between cylinder axis and flow direction					
δ	boundary layer thickness (=y where $U/U_1 = 0.99$)					
δ^*	boundary layer displacement thickness					
Δ	boundary layer displacement area					
θ	boundary layer momentum thickness					
θ	boundary layer momentum defect area					
μ	absolute viscosity of fluid					
ρ	density of fluid					
ν	kinematic viscosity of fluid					
$ au_{ m w}$	wall shear stress = ρU_{τ}^{2}					

 ϕ angular coordinate (azimuth)